

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Jeremy Moody,

*Petitioner,*

v.

State of Georgia,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Georgia

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Christopher M. Carr

*Attorney General*

Beth A. Burton

*Deputy Attorney General*

Clint M. Malcolm

*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

Sabrina D. Graham

*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Georgia

Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

(404) 694-7975

[sgraham@law.ga.gov](mailto:sgraham@law.ga.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Facts of the Crimes .....	4
B. Pre-Trial Proceedings .....	7
C. Trial.....	9
D. Direct Appeal.....	17
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	19
I. The validity of Moody’s guilty plea is an intensively fact-bound question that does not present an issue worthy of certiorari....	20
II. Moody’s claim that an alleged violation of his due process rights invalidates his guilty plea is waived because it was not raised in the state courts. ....	22
III. The Georgia Supreme Court correctly determined under this Court’s precedent that Moody’s guilty plea waive his <i>Faretta</i> claim. ....	25
IV. The Georgia Supreme Court correctly determined under this Court’s precedent that Moody’s guilty plea waived his <i>McCoy</i> claim. ....	30
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	25, 26
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Berge</i> , 434 F.3d 940 (II) (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	17, 19, 30, 31
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	30
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....	25, 26
<i>Tollet v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	23, 25
<i>Tollett, McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dewberry</i> , 936 F.3d 803 (II) (8th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , 969 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20

*United States v. Hernandez*,  
203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000).....*passim*

*United States v. Moussaoui*,  
591 F.3d 263 (II) (A) (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*United States v. Perillo*,  
897 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Moody’s *Farretta* ..... 25

United States Constitution Sixth Amendment .....1

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment .....1
